Adjustments to financial

assets 0

(4,923,946)

(4,923,946)

Profit before taxes 89,075,753 65,014,609 (4,923,946)

149,166,415

Current and deferred

taxes 820,612 (851,767)

(31,155)

Profit/(loss) of the year 89,896,365 64,162,841 (4,923,946)

149,135,260

Result for the year

attributable to

shareholders of the

parent  85,268,519 64,162,841 (4,923,946)

144,507,414

Net result for the year

attributable to minority

interests  4,627,846 0 0

4,627,846

-

- 110 -

Adjusted Data as at 31 March 2023

Consolidated

Income Statement

   IFRS

31/3/2023

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassificatio

n to income

statement of

value

adjustments to

investments

   PRO FORMA

31/3/2023

(in euro)

Total revenues 327,212   327,212

Purchases, service

and other costs
(549,975)   (549,975)

Personnel expenses (4,636,495)   (4,636,495)

Amortisation (92,147)   (92,147)

Operating

profit/(loss)
(4,951,405) 0 0   (4,951,405)

Financial income 889,466 8,843,605   9,733,071

Financial charges (4,329,377)   (4,329,377)

Share of profit of

associated

companies measured

under the equity

method

18,522,268   18,522,268

Adjustments to

financial assets
0  0   0

Profit before taxes 10,130,952 8,843,605 0   18,974,558

Current and deferred

taxes
785,818 (210,058) 0   575,760

Profit/(loss) of the

year 10,916,770 8,633,547 0

19,550,318

Result for the year

attributable to

shareholders of the

parent

10,916,770 8,633,547 0   19,550,318

Net result for the

year attributable to

minority interests

0 0 0   0

-

- 111 -

Adjusted Data as at 31 March 2024

Consolidated

Income Statement

   IFRS

31/3/2024

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassificatio

n to income

statement of

value

adjustments to

investments

   PRO FORMA

31/3/2024

(in euro)

Total revenues 390,931   390,931

Purchases, service

and other costs
(629,602)   (629,602)

Personnel expenses (7,140,230)   (7,140,230)

Amortisation (98,898)   (98,898)

Operating

profit/(loss)
(7,477,799) 0 0   (7,477,799)

Financial income 1,716,495 21,619,711   23,336,206

Financial charges (2,852,245)   (2,852,245)

Share of profit of

associated

companies measured

under the equity

method

15,835,257   15,835,257

Adjustments to

financial assets
0  0   0

Profit before taxes 7,221,708 21,619,711 0   28,841,419

Current and deferred

taxes
818,365 (303,638) 0   514,727

Profit/(loss) of the

year
8,040,073 21,316,073 0   29,356,146

Result for the year

attributable to

shareholders of the

parent

8,173,813 21,316,073 0   29,489,886

Net result for the

year attributable to

minority interests

(133,740) 0 0   (133,740)

- 112 -

TAXATION

General

Prospective purchasers of Bonds are advised to consult their tax advisers as to the consequences, under the tax

laws of the countries of their respective citizenship, residence or domicile, of a purchase of Bonds, including, but not

limited to, the consequences of receipt of payments of interest, premium and other proceeds under the Bonds and

their holding, disposal or redemption.

ITALIAN TAXATION

The statements herein regarding taxation summarise the principal Italian tax consequences of the purchase, the